The Total Return Fixed Income pool invests in commercial and residential mortgage- backed
securities, asset-backed securities, and collateralized mortgage obligations. The cash flows
from these securities are based on the payment of the underlying collateral. The effective
duration and yield to maturity of these securities are dependent on estimated prepayment
assumptions that consider historical experience, market conditions, and other criteria.
Actual prepayments may vary with changes in interest rates. Rising interest rates often
result in a slower rate of prepayments while declining rates tend to lead to faster
prepayments. As a result, the fair values of these securities are highly sensitive to interest
rate changes. At June 30, 2015, the Total Return Fixed Income pool held $623,846,000 of
these securities. This represents approximately 20% of the value of the pool’s securities.

West Virginia

112

At June 30, 2015, open foreign currency forward contracts were as follows:

   Receivable  Payable Unrealized
 Foreign Trade Settlement (in Foreign (in U.S.  (in Foreign (in U.S. Appreciation
Position Currency Date  Date Currency) Dollars)  Currency) Dollars) (Depreciation)

Long Euro Currency Unit a 4/14/2015 7/16/2015 11,920 $ 13,284   $12,738   $   546
Long Euro Currency Unit g 5/12/2015 8/13/2015 2,400 2,676   2,708 (32)
Long Euro Currency Unit g 6/11/2015 8/13/2015 6,050 6,745   6,819 (74)
Long Japanese Yen c 6/09/2015 7/16/2015 1,208,100 9,875   9,729   146
Long Mexican Peso e 5/06/2015 8/13/2015 74,095 4,707   4,796 (89)
Long Mexican Peso e 6/22/2015 8/13/2015 14,740 936   960 (24)
Long Russian Ruble d, h 5/12/2015 7/20/2015 11,600 207   225 (18)
Long Russian Ruble d, h 5/13/2015 7/20/2015 4,500 80   88 (8)
Long Russian Ruble d, h 5/13/2015 7/20/2015 4,500 80   90 (10)
Long Russian Ruble d, h 5/15/2015 7/20/2015 4,000 71   78 (7)
Long Russian Ruble d, h 5/19/2015 7/20/2015 4,000 71   79 (8)
Long Russian Ruble d, h 5/19/2015 7/20/2015 9,000 160   178 (18)
Long Russian Ruble d, h 6/11/2015 7/20/2015 6,000 107   108 (1)
Short Euro Currency Unit b 5/06/2015 8/13/2015  4,670  4,160 4,638   32
Short Euro Currency Unit c 5/07/2015 8/13/2015  13,127  11,636 12,973   154
Short Euro Currency Unit g 5/07/2015 8/13/2015  4,670  4,100 4,571   99
Short Euro Currency Unit g 5/08/2015 8/13/2015  20,114  17,900 19,957   157
Short Euro Currency Unit g 5/22/2015 8/13/2015  2,067  1,850 2,063   4
Short Euro Currency Unit a, h 6/10/2015 9/15/2015  1,133  1,000 1,115   18
Short Euro Currency Unit c, h 6/10/2015 9/15/2015  1,586  1,400 1,562   24
Short Euro Currency Unit c 6/23/2015 8/13/2015  1,350  1,200 1,338   12
Short Japanese Yen c 5/07/2015 8/13/2015  53,036  6,324,042 51,709   1,327
Short Japanese Yen c 5/22/2015 8/13/2015  505  60,983 499   6
Short Japanese Yen c, h 6/10/2015 9/15/2015  1,371  168,000 1,374 (3)
Short Russian Ruble d, h 4/24/2015 7/20/2015  94  4,883 87   7
Short Russian Ruble d, h 5/06/2015 7/20/2015  1,701  88,118 1,569   132
Short Swiss Franc f, h 6/10/2015 9/15/2015   1,406  1,300   1,395   11

   $145,829   $143,446   $ 2,383

Counterparty, Moody’s Rating, S&P Rating
a – Barclay’s PLC, Baa, BBB
b – BNY Mellon, A, A
c – Citigroup Inc, Baa, A
d – Deutsche Bank, A, BBB
e – Morgan Stanley, A, A
f – Royal Bank of Canada, Aa, AA
g – UBS AG, A, A
h – Available for offset under a netting provision

Core Fixed Income Pool

The main objective of this core fixed income pool is to generate investment income, provide
stability and diversification, but not at the expense of total return. JP Morgan Investment
Advisors, Inc. manages this pool. This pool’s investment objective, net of external investment
management fees, is to meet or exceed the Barclays Capital U.S. Aggregate index.